Asset Retirement Obligations and applied the standard using the modified retroactive approach with
restatement of prior year comparative information.
On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the school division recognized the following to
conform to the new standard;

· asset retirement obligations;
· asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible

capital assets in productive use;
· accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
· adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that are
current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is
measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated amortization is
measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized had the provisions
of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

2022
As previously

reported
Adjustment
recognized As restated

Statement of Operations
Revenues $105,648,993 $ - $105,648,993
Expenses 103,045,286 46,959 103,092,245
Annual surplus (deficit) 2,603,707 (46,959) 2,556,748

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at beginning of year 16,417,304 (4,136,657) 12,280,647
Accumulated surplus (deficit) at end of year 19,021,011 (4,183,616) 14,837,395

Statement of Financial Position
Financial assets 19,571,501 - 19,571,501
Liabilities 9,178,807 4,828,456 14,007,263
Net financial assets 10,392,694 (4,828,456) 5,564,238

Non-financial assets 225,982,456 644,840 226,627,296

Net assets 19,021,011 (4,183,616) 14,837,395

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)
Annual surplus (deficit) 2,603,707 (46,959) 2,556,748
Other Changes-Amortization 8,327,260 46,959 8,374,219
ARO Adoption - (368,160) (368,160)
Net financial assets (net debt) at beginning of year 8,314,503 (4,460,296) 3,854,207
Net financial assets (net debt) at end of year 10,392,694 (4,183,616) 6,209,078

THE GRANDE PRAIRIE SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

26

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

2023 2022

Gross
Amount

Allowance
for

Doubtful
Accounts

Net
Realizable

Value

Net
Realizable

Value

Alberta Education - Grants $  1,323,846 $   - $ 1,323,846 $   18,951
Alberta Education - Capital - - - 41,860
Alberta Infrastructure - ARO 546,844 - - -
Federal Government 164,544 - 164,544 298,675
Other Alberta School
   Jurisdictions 58,400 - 58,400 15,900
Other 383,683 - 383,683 363,022

$ 2,477,317 $ - $ 2,477,317 $   738,408

5. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS
2023 2022

Loan receivable $173,390 $195,987
Less: current portion recorded in accounts receivable (23,051) (22,597)

$150,339 $173,390

The loan bears interest at 2% per annum compounded semi-annually, not in advance and matures in
September, 2031.

Loan repayments required in each of the next five fiscal years and beyond are as follows:

Principal Interest Total
2023 - 2024 $ 23,051 $ 3,244 $ 26,295
2024 - 2025 23,515 2,780 26,295
2025 - 2026 23,987 2,308 26,295
2026 - 2027 24,469 1,826 26,295
2027 - 2028 24,961 1,334 26,295
2028 and beyond 53,407 1,155 54,562

$173,390 $12,647 $186,037

THE GRANDE PRAIRIE SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

27

6. BANK INDEBTEDNESS

The School Division has bank financing available to a maximum of $3,500,000 (2022 - $3,500,000)
that bears interest at the bank prime rate minus 0.25%.  This line of credit is secured by a borrowing
bylaw and a security agreement covering all revenue of the School Division.  There was no balance
outstanding on the line of credit at August 31, 2023 or August 31, 2022.

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

2023 2022
Alberta Education $   - $   209,740